purchased with State funds. The Council purchased the building from the bank, which held the
mortgage, and then sold the building to the Town of Winnsboro. The Council then paid the
Town of Winnsboro $140,000 as an up front payment for a 99-year lease. The $140,000 was all
that the Council received from the original appropriation. There will be no payments due on the
lease over the course of the terrp.

Note 17 -Subsequent Events

Subsequent events have been evaluated through November 5, 2025, which the day the financial
statements were available to be issued, and it has been determined that no significant events have
occurred for disclosure.

Note 18 -Prior Period Adjustment

During the year, management added an air conditioner purchase to the fixed asset inventory list
that was purchased in prior year. The addition had the following effect on beginning net position
on the Government Wide financial statements:

Net Assets, as Previously Reported
$ 467,894

16

Asset Purchase
$ 8,350

Net Assets, Restated
$ 476,244

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULES

FRANKLIN COUNCIL ON AGING, INC.
WINNSBORO, LOUISIANA

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE-GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Variance With
Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts Actual Over
Original Final Amounts (Under)

Revenues
Intergovernmental $ 170,594 $ 170,594 $ 170,594 $
Property Taxes 200,080 228,000 233,751 5,751

Public Support 3,000 5,000 3,384 (1,616)

Interest Income 1,500 2,300 19,891 17,591

Miscellaneous
Total Revenues 375,174 405,894 427,620 21,726

Exr1enditures
Salaries 100,690 93,600 96,335 (2,735)

Fringe Benefits 17,907 14,834 20,318 (5,484)

Travel 3,091 2,460 2,115 345

Operating Services 42,317 32,493 40,344 (7,851)

Operating Supplies 19,659 12,510 13,909 (1,399)

Other Costs
Capital Outlay 3,216 (3,216)

Total Expenditures 183,664 155,897 176,237 (20,340)

Excess (Deficiencx} of Revenues
Over Exr1enditures 191,510 249,997 251,383 1,386

Other Financing Sources (Uses}
Transfers Out (310,993) (297,092) (179,954) 117,138

Net Change in Fund Balance (119,483) (47,095) 71,429 118,524

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year 436,773 436,773 436,773

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ 317,290 $ 389,678 $ 508,202 $ 118,524

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

17

FRANKLIN COUNCIL ON AGING, INC.
WINNSBORO, LOUISIANA

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
TITLE III B - SUPPORTIVE SERVICES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Variance With
Final Budget

- Budgeted Amounts Actual Over

Original Final Amounts (Under)

Revenues
Intergovernmental $ 54,817 $ 62,471 $ 62,471 $
Public Support 544 544

Total Revenues 54,817 62,471 63,015 544

Expenditures
Salaries 58,751 64,616 69,530 (4,914)

Fringe 9,860 11,491 9,338 2,153

Travel 1,863 1,863 2,482 (619)

Operating Services 17,960 21,149 20,879 270

Operating Supplies 7,368 6,512 5,694 818

Other Costs
Capital Outlay

Total Expenditures 95,802 105,631 107,923 (2,292)

Excess (Deficiencx) of Revenues
Over Expenditures (40,985) (43,160) (44,908) (1,748)

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers In 40,985 43,160 44,908 1,748

Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance at Beginning of Year

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR $ $ $ $

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

18

FRANKLIN COUNCIL ON AGING, INC.
WINNSBORO, LOUISIANA

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
TITLE CI - CONGREGATE MEALS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Variance With
Final Budget

Budgeted Amounts Actual Over
Original Final Amounts (Under)

Revenues
Intergovernmental $ 57,498 $ 65,613 $ 65,613 $
Public Support 2,246 2,246

Total Revenues 57,498 65,613 67,859 2,246

Expenditures
Salaries 48,720 49,488 48,029 1,459